

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

CHARLES DOHERTY and MICHAEL J.
NOEL, individually and as representatives on
behalf of a class of similarly situated persons,

Plaintiffs,

v.

BRISTOL-MYERS SQUIBB CO., BRISTOL-
MYERS SQUIBB CO. PENSION
COMMITTEE, BRISTOL-MYERS SQUIBB
COMPENSATION AND MANAGEMENT
DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, and STATE
STREET GLOBAL ADVISORS TRUST CO.,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:24-cv-06628-MMG

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE THE ERISA INDUSTRY COMMITTEE, THE AMERICAN
BENEFITS COUNCIL AND THE COMMITTEE ON INVESTMENT OF EMPLOYEE
BENEFIT ASSETS INC. IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTIONS TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. BACKGROUND	5
A. Employee Benefit Plans Are Voluntary And May Be Terminated.....	5
B. Insurance-Based Annuities Are An Important, Well-Established Part Of The Voluntary Retirement Benefit System.	8
III. ARGUMENT	10
A. Plaintiffs Have Not Pleaded A Plausible Claim for Breach of Fiduciary Duty.....	11
B. The Annuities Purchased From Athene Provide the Same Benefits As Promised Under The Plan, So Plaintiffs Have No Injury.	14
1. Plaintiffs’ claimed risk to their pensions is too speculative to be considered “certainly impending.”.....	17
2. Losing PBGC coverage is not an injury, and is not unique to selecting Athene as opposed to a different annuity provider.	19
IV. CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Aetna Health Inc. v. Davila</i> , 542 U.S. 200 (2004).....	6
<i>Allison v. Bank One—Denver</i> , 289 F.3d 1223 (10th Cir. 2002)	14
<i>Beck v. PACE Int’l Union</i> , 551 U.S. 96 (2007).....	4, 20
<i>Blaw Knox Ret. Income Plan v. White Consol. Indus., Inc.</i> , 998 F.2d 1185 (3d Cir. 1993).....	7
<i>Brandt v. Grounds</i> , 687 F.2d 895 (7th Cir. 1982)	14
<i>Bussian v. RJR Nabisco, Inc.</i> , 223 F.3d 286 (5th Cir. 2000)	11, 12
<i>Cason v. Nat’l Football League Players Ass’n</i> , 538 F. Supp. 3d 100 (D.D.C. 2021).....	18
<i>Chait v. Bernstein</i> , 645 F. Supp. 1092 (D.N.J. 1986), <i>aff’d</i> , 835 F.2d 1017 (3d Cir. 1987).....	6
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	18
<i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 559 U.S. 506 (2010).....	6
<i>Dempsey v. Verizon Communications, Inc. et al.</i> , No. 1:24-cv-10004-JGK (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 30, 2024)	13
<i>Diduck v. Kaszycki & Sons Contractors, Inc.</i> , 974 F.2d 270 (2d Cir. 1992).....	14
<i>Fifth Third Bancorp v. Dudenhoeffer</i> , 573 U.S. 409 (2014).....	5
<i>Friend v. Sanwa Bank Cal.</i> , 35 F.3d 466 (9th Cir. 1994)	14

<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobson</i> , 525 U.S. 432 (1999).....	3, 12, 21
<i>Hughes v. Nw. Univ.</i> , 595 U.S. 170 (2022).....	12
<i>Knudsen v. MetLife Grp., Inc.</i> , 117 F.4th 570 (3d Cir. 2024)	16
<i>Kuper v. Iovenko</i> , 66 F.3d 1447 (6th Cir. 1995)	14
<i>Lee v. Verizon Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 837 F.3d 523 (5th Cir. 2016)	4, 19
<i>Lockheed Corp. v. Spink</i> , 517 U.S. 882 (1996).....	6
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	18
<i>Mack Boring and Parts v. Meeker, Sharkey Moffitt</i> , 930 F.2d 267 (3d Cir. 1991).....	8
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> , 561 U.S. 139 (2010).....	17
<i>Pfeil v. State St. Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 806 F.3d 377 (6th Cir. 2015), <i>cert. denied</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2511 (2016).....	12
<i>Riley v. Murdock</i> , No. 95-cv-2414, 1996 WL 209613 (4th Cir. Apr. 30, 1996) (unpublished).....	11
<i>Rivera v. Wyeth-Ayerst Lab'ys</i> , 283 F.3d 315 (5th Cir. 2002)	20
<i>Rush Prudential HMO, Inc. v. Moran</i> , 536 U.S. 355 (2002).....	6
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....	14
<i>Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. ex rel. St. Vincent Catholic Med. Ctrs. Ret. Plan v. Morgan Stanley Inv. Mgmt. Inc.</i> , 712 F.3d 705 (2d Cir. 2013).....	5
<i>Thole v. U. S. Bank N.A.</i> , 590 U.S. 538 (2020).....	17

United Transp. Union v. ICC,
891 F.2d 908 (D.C. Cir. 1989)19

Statutes and Regulations

29 C.F.R. § 2509.95-1(d)11

29 C.F.R. § 2510.3-3(d)(2)(ii)19

46 Fed. Reg. 9532 (1981)6

29 U.S.C. § 1103(b)(1)9

29 U.S.C. § 1056(d)(1)15

29 U.S.C. § 13224

29 U.S.C. § 1341(b)(3)6

29 U.S.C. § 40064

29 U.S.C. § 40074

Other Authorities

Allison Barrett and Joel Townsend, Understanding the rapid rise in excessive fee claims, AIG Whitepaper, at 2, <https://www.aig.com/content/dam/aig/america-canada/us/documents/business/management-liability/pension-trustee-excess-fees-fiduciary-whitepaper.pdf>2

Aronowitz, 401(k) Litigation Continues At 'Fever Pitch,' <https://www.planadviser.com/401k-litigation-continues-fever-pitch/>2

Consumer Protection Comparison: The Federal Pension System and the State Insurance System, Nat'l Org. of Life and Health Ins. Guaranty Ass'n 10 (May 22, 2016), <https://www.nolhga.com/resource/code/file.cfm?ID=2559>;8

Daniel Aronowitz and Karolina Jozwiak, 401(k) Excessive Fee Litigation Spiked to 'Near Record Pace' in '24, <https://www.planadviser.com/401k-excessive-fee-litigation-spiked-near-record-pace-24/>2

De-risking Strategies of Defined Benefit Plans: Empirical Evidence from the United States, Soc'y of Actuaries 11 (Nov. 2020), <https://www.soa.org/globalassets/assets/files/resources/research-report/2020/de-risking-strategies.pdf>7

Dep't of Labor, <https://www.dol.gov/general/topic/retirement/erisa>4

Employee Benefits Security Administration’s Interpretive Bulletin 95-1 (June 2024), <https://www.dol.gov/sites/dolgov/files/EBSA/laws-and-regulations/laws/secure-2.0/report-to-congress-on-interpretive-bulletin-95-1.pdf>1

Employee Benefits Security Administration’s Interpretive Bulletin 95-1 (June 2024), <https://www.dol.gov/sites/dolgov/files/EBSA/laws-and-regulations/laws/secure-2.0/report-to-congress-on-interpretive-bulletin-95-1.pdf>12

Hallez, Companies transferred billions in pension assets to annuities. Here come the lawsuits, Investment News, March 14, 2024, *available at* <https://www.investmentnews.com/life-insurance-and-annuities/news/companies-transferred-billions-in-pension-assets-to-annuities-here-come-the-lawsuits-250826>.....5

Issue Brief: Buy-Out Group Annuity Purchase Primer, Am. Acad. of Actuaries 11–12 (July 2023), https://www.actuary.org/sites/default/files/2023-07/Buy-Out_Group_Annuity_Purchase_Primer.pdf.....9

Issue Brief: Pension Risk Transfer, Am. Acad. of Actuaries 2–3 (Oct. 2016), <https://www.actuary.org/sites/default/files/files/publications/PensionRiskTransfer10.16.pdf>2

James M. Poterba, Nat’l Bureau of Econ. Res., The History of Annuities in the United States (1997), https://www.nber.org/system/files/working_papers/w6001/w6001.pdf.....8

Melone, Nature and Development of Private Pensions, in Life and Health Insurance Handbook 521 (D.W. Gregg and V.B. Lucas, 1973 ed.)8

PBGC’s Single-Employer Guarantee Outcomes (May 2019), <https://www.pbgc.gov/sites/default/files/2016-single-employer-guaranty-study.pdf>.....9, 20
